North Dakota law.
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cost of bnilding and making the improvements may be paid out 
of the county general fund, if such fund shall be d eemed suf­
ficient after meeting all other obligations imposctl ou this fnud. 
Should the county gen.era! fond not be sufficient, the Board of 
County Commissioners of the several eounties shall haYe power 
to assess a tax over antl above the eight mills for gencl'al pur­
poses on all of the taxable property within the county not to ex­
ceed one-half mill in any one year to raise the necessary mo1tt~,r for 
the purchase or lease of the laucr;~md the erection ol' the buildiugs 
and making the improvements n ecessary, " . h ich f u11d slta 1l be 
designated as the "County Fair Fund." Jn any event snc·h b111d 
may be purchased or leased on installments not to exceed five 
equal annual payments, and the Boards of County Commissionl'l'S 
of the seYeral counties are anthorizecl to issue county wnna11ts for 
such deferred payment, to be paid out of the County l"air Fund 
as soon as there shall be sufficient money in s11"11 fund to rnkc up 
such "·arrant in whole or in part. ·when snch w<11Tants arc· is­
sued a levy shall be made as hcreinbefore provided, suffi(·iC'11t to 
pa~· the same in conformity with the terms of such purthase or 
lease. · 

Sec. 3. 'l'he Board of County Commissioners of the seven 1 
counties shall haYe full control and supervision OVl'I' ~ueh co1111t.y 
fair and of the operation and managcnH'Ht. t he1·(•of. a11cl shall 
make rules, regulations and b,,·-laws for the opcrntion HJHI man­
agement thereof. 'l'hcy are authorized to employ a sec>retar.v fol' 
such a period as they may deem necc•ssary, and fix his cornpt:·n­
sation. They may also employ snch other officers and employcl'S 
as they deem necessary. 

Sec. 4. All moneys recei,·ccl from all sonrcl's ii1 conncC'tion 
with such county fair shall be deposited with the County Tn~a~­
urer to the credit of the {'onnty Fai1· Fnnd. and all mo1H'YS pnid 
out for premiums a1Hl other purposes shall be paid out of. th~ 
County Fair Fund in such manner as the board may -prescribe. 

ApproYed February 26, 1919. 
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CHAPTER 103. 

(H.B. No. 100-Patterson.) 

REMOVAL OF COUNTY SEATS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Sections 3241 and 3244 of the Compi~ed 

Laws of the State of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to the 
Removal of County Seats. 

Be it Enacted b11 the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota.: 

Sec. 1. AME1'"'DMENT.) That Section 3241 of the Compiled Laws 
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of the State of Xorth Dakota fo r the nar 1rn:~, be <1mcndcd a11d 
l'l'-l'JJactecl to read as follo\\·s: · 

8l'C. :J'.2-! I. :-)p1:c1.\1. Pn< 1n,-1<1~~ \\' 11rni:; Xo Co1: RT IIol: :':iE If AS 

DEEN Cox::ffl:t"t'Ti:J),) Iii count ics where a court house has not been 
con8truetcd. nt· i [ (·on st l'lH·TNl said court house is or a nd uc not 
greater than 'l'\YC'nty Tho w.;ilnd Dollars: "·henenr a maj<Jrity of 
thl• q1rnlifil'd elt•etors of ;111y sttl·lt count>·, n-:; sh<J\n1 I>.'· tli c YOtc 
east for Con•rno1· at th e Inst gcn('ral el('ctiou, shall pc·tition the 
Bo<trtl of l'01111 t.' · l'on1missioners of auy s11C"h county. to submit to 
thl' Yot<•rs of sue li t:Ollllt>· at l h~ 1wxt stH:<:ecding pl'illlai','. and 

. 1!ellc· ntl <·k<'t ion I hl' qurstion ol' (•01111t.'· sf•at l'L'llHi\·aI frolll the 
phH·<· whPr<' ii is loca ted. the Board nf. Cuuntv Co1nn1issio1w1"s 
;.;hall :it th<'ir 1wx1 1·Pgnln1; 01· ncljonr1wd HH'l'1ing p1·0,·idc• for the 
su1>111it1ing of the q11<'stiou of 1·cn1 ond o( tit<' e0u11t.'· Sf'at to the 
<· lr1·t l)1·s at tl.1e JH·xt· pri11in1·,,· ;111cl g-c·1wn1l elC:"C' tion. :::\uC'h pC'tition 
!'-h:dl Ll• fih-d with th e Co1111t.'· J\udi!ur arnl IJ,,. him pn'sc11ted to the 
Hoard of ('01mt.'· t 'ornn1issiow'1·s at the lil'st JllPt'ling of the said 
Boa I'd of Count,. ('0111111issio11t·rs th<.' t'<'afte1·. and no clC'ctor can 
l'<'lllOn' or 1·<111sr' his 11:i111<' to h<' rcmon~d from the said petition 
al't 1•r tlw Salli<' is lil1•d \\·ith the Co11ut,\· .Audito1·. An>· city, town 
n1· villa~1· 1 liat d1'si1·es to he a camlidat<' for the count,\' seat may 
ha \"t• itl'; ll<tnH' plct<:Nl upon the primary ballot on petition of at 
lr:1st Ulll' h111Hh·ed of tlte clcetors of saill eounly, which petition 
shall be fih,cl with the Cormtv Auditor at am· time not less than 
thirt.y days pre\·ions to the· said IH'iJUHI',\' election. In case more 
than two t:itil•S, towns or ,·illagcs are coute11ding for the location 
of such co1111tY S<'at at s11eh election then the two cities, towns 
or villagl'S rec:ci,·i11g th<' highest numbf'r of votes at the primary 
election. and those two cities, towns or villages oul~· shall be placed 
on the official ballot at the first following general <.'lection, and 
the <in <' receiYing the highest rnunber of \'Otes cast for the county 
scat of sueh count,· at such general election shall be designated 
the county scat of snch count~' and the county scat located there­
at and the qnestiou of count~· scat removal shall not be again vote<i 
on for four ,·ears in am· conntv where the counh· seat is so 
located, and ~ftcr the saicl petition.for county seat re1;1oval is filed 
with the County Auditor the Board of Countv Commissioners in 
such county shall not constrnct or contract for the construction 
of any con;1t.v buildings, or additions thereto, until after the said 
election has been had. The value of said court house shall be de­
termined by three appraisers who shall be disinterested electors , 
of 1 he judicial district and who shall be appointed by the judge 
of the district court upon the application, in writing, without 
notice, by any one or more of the petitioners for such removal, 
which application may be presented to snch judge at any time 
within ten da.rs after the presentation of the petition; such ap­
praise1·s shall be appointed in writing within ten days after the 
application is presented to the said judge, and the appraisers shall 
qualify by taking and filing the oath required by Section 211 of 
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the Constitution, with the County Auditor; they shall inspect said 
court house and may hear testimony and they shall find the value 
thereof and report the same to the County Auditor within twent,v 
days after their appointment, and their appointment a11d oath 
shall be filed "-ith such report. 'l'he appraisers shall receive com­
pensation at the rate of Five doJlars per dav for all time neces­
sarily employed in the performance of their "duties aud the mak­
ing of their report, togethei· with their actnal cX]WH8es: t lie same 
to be audited and allowed by the Board of County Conm1issioners. 
'l'he provisious as to notice, ballot, etc., provided b~- ht\Y for elec­
tion for the rernoYal of county seats shall be, as faL· as pnH·ticable. 
applicable to the pfonat',Y aucl general clC'ctio11s herPitt pro­
vided for. 

Sec. 2 . ..A:L\rn~D)£E~·r.) That Section 3244 of the CompilC'd Laws 
of the State of ~·forth Dakota. for the year 191'.:l, De a111e11dc<l and 
re-enacted .to read as follows: 

Sec. 3244. REPOR'r OF REsuur.) The l3onrcl of ('01111ty Commis­
sioners shall cause a stateme.ut of the result of said elt•ct ion to be 
deposited and transmitted as provided b~T Sectio11 :1:208 of the 
Compiled Laws of the State of Nol't.h Dakota for lite year Hl.1:3. 

Sec. 3. All Acts and parts of Acts in· so far as they n re in con­
flict with provisions of this Act al'(' hereby rcpealC'd. 

ApproYed ]febrnary 14, 1919. 
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CHAPTBR 104 
(H.B. No. 161-Arnold.) 

COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 1136 of the Compiled Laws of 

North Dakota for the Year 1913 as Amended by Chapter 208 of the 
Session Laws for 1917, Relating to the Office of County Superintend­
ents of Schools. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislatj.ve Assembly of the Sta.te of Nort]i Dtikota: 

Sec. 1. AirnNDMEXT.). '!'hat Section 1136 of the Compiled Laws 
of the State of North Dakota as ameudccl h.v Chapter 208 of the 

"Session IJaws for 1917 is hereby amended and re-enaetNl to read 
as follows: 

Sec. 1136. DEPU'l'IES. How APPOINTED. SALA1n:.) ln eOlmtics 
having fifty or more teachers under the snpervision of the Connt.y 
Superintendent~ the County Superintendent may appoi11t an office 
deputy, for whose acts as such he shall he_ rcsponsihle, w.hiel1 
deputy shall be entitled to a salary eq_ual to s1xt~- per cent oE ~he 
County Superintendent's salary; prov1ded, fnrt her. that no olhcc 
deputy shall receive more than 011e Hundred Dollars peJ.' month 
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